- 1 SJR39
- 2 198808-2

By Senators Gudger, Albritton, Allen, Barfoot, Beasley,
Burkette, Butler, Chambliss, Chesteen, Coleman-Madison, Dunn,
Elliott, Figures, Givhan, Holley, Jones, Livingston, Marsh,
McClendon, Melson, Orr, Price, Reed, Roberts, Sanders-Fortier,
Scofield, Sessions, Shelnutt, Singleton, Smitherman, Stutts,
Waggoner, Ward, Whatley and Williams
RFD:

10 First Read: 16-APR-19

1 SJR39 2 3 4 ENROLLED, SJR39, CONGRATULATING BUSY BEE CAFE ON ITS 100TH 5 6 ANNIVERSARY. 7 8 WHEREAS, it gives us great pride and special pleasure to congratulate Busy Bee Cafe on the occasion of its 9 10 milestone 100th Anniversary; and 11 WHEREAS, Busy Bee Cafe, with two locations, three 12 buildings, and eight owners, has remained a landmark tradition 13 right down to its original 1919 hamburger recipe that its 14 cooks still use today; and 15 WHEREAS, the Spears family acquired ownership of 16 Busy Bee Cafe in 1967; originally, Busy Bee Cafe served only 17 hamburgers and hot dogs; once Kyle Spears' grandparents bought the business, the menu expanded, one of the additions being a 18 19 full breakfast menu; and 20 WHEREAS, Kitty Spears married into the Spears family 21 and has witnessed how Busy Bee Cafe has developed over the 22 years; the cafe's original hamburger recipe has not changed, 23 and it has been handed down from generation to generation; the 24 original hamburger recipe holds sentimental value, and

SJR39

SJR39

therefore the Spears family keeps the special recipe a secret;
and

3 WHEREAS, the anniversary celebration for Busy Bee 4 Cafe that is to take place on April 27, 2019, will include 5 games, bounce houses, and live entertainment; and

6 WHEREAS, with delicious food, smiling faces, and a 7 captivating restaurant history, Busy Bee Cafe is indeed a 8 special place; now therefore,

9 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH 10 HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That we highly congratulate Busy 11 Bee Cafe on its milestone 100th Anniversary, and this 12 resolution is dedicated to the restaurant and its staff in 13 utmost esteem.

1	
2	
3	
4	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	
6	Speaker of the House of Representatives
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	SJR39 Senate 16-APR-19 I hereby certify that the within Senate Joint Resolution originated in and was adopted by the Senate. Patrick Harris, Secretary.
15	
16 17 18 19	House of Representatives Adopted: 25-APR-19
20 21	By: Senator Gudger

SJR39